

No. 07-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOB RILEY, GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA,
Appellant,

v.

FRED PLUMP,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Middle District of Alabama

MOTION TO DISMISS OR TO AFFIRM

James U. Blacksher
P.O. Box 636
Birmingham, AL 35201

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 20814

Edward Still
Counsel of Record
EDWARD STILL LAW FIRM LLC
Suite 201
2112 11th Ave. South
Birmingham, AL 35205
(205) 320-2882

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

July 23, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

MOTION TO DISMISS OR TO AFFIRM..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION
TO HEAR GOVERNOR RILEY’S
UNTIMELY APPEAL 17

 A. The District Court’s January 25
 Amended Judgment and Its April 16
 Order Staying That Judgment Were
 Both Interlocutory 18

 B. Since No Notice of Appeal Was Filed
 Within the Thirty-Day Timeframe Set
 Out in 28 U.S.C. § 2101(b), This Appeal
 Must Be Dismissed for Lack of
 Jurisdiction 25

II. ALABAMA WAS REQUIRED TO SEEK
PRECLEARANCE FOR THE USE OF
GUBERNATORIAL APPOINTMENT
TO FILL VACANCIES ON THE
JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMISSION 26

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	15, 16, 31, 32
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978).....	7
<i>Brandon v. Prince</i> , 74 So. 939 (Ala. 1917).....	28
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	19, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	7
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	12
<i>Collins v. Miller</i> , 252 U.S. 364 (1920).....	15, 19
<i>Dunn v. Dean</i> , 71 So. 709 (Ala. 1916).....	28
<i>Helvering v. Gowran</i> , 302 U.S. 238, 245 (1937).....	32
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Riley</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1970 (2008).....	7, 32
<i>Lopez v. Monterrey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	21, 25
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	26
<i>Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham</i> , 354 So. 2d 808 (Ala. 1978).....	28
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	7, 32
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	15, 16, 31
<i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948).....	15, 19, 20, 22
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1970 (2008).....	passim
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005)	11
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Railroad Co. v. Southern Express Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 24 (1883).....	19
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988).....	2, 5, 28

<i>Tucker v. City of Montgomery Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 410 F. Supp. 494 (M.D. Ala. 1976) (three- judge court)	22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	14, 25
<i>Working v. Jefferson County Election Comm'n</i> , 2008 WL 2569255 (Ala. June 30, 2008)	passim
<i>Working v. Jefferson County Election Comm'n</i> , Civ. Act. No. CV 08-900316 JSV (Jefferson County Cir. Ct. Mar. 18, 2008)	10
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	19
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b)	passim
Ala. Act 2004-455	11
Ala. Act 2007-488	passim
Ala. Act 57-429	4, 30
Ala. Act 77-784	passim
Ala. Code § 11-3-1(b)	passim
Ala. Code § 11-3-1(f)	10, 11, 12, 32
Ala. Code § 11-3-6 (1975)	4, 11
Ala. Code § 17-13-5	13
Ala. Code Tit. 12, § 6 (1958)	4, 31
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	19
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	passim

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 51.13(i)	31, 32
Ala. Const. § 105	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	15, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	20

Letter from Ala. Ass't Att'y Gen. Misty S. Fairbanks to Chief, Voting Section (July 1, 2008).....	8, 14
Letter from Ala. Att'y Gen. Troy King to Chief, Voting Section (Feb. 4, 2008).....	11
Letter from Bob Riley to George Bowman (Nov. 21, 2007).....	5
Letter from Christopher Coates, Acting Chief, Voting Section to Ala. Ass't Att'y Gen. Winfield J. Sinclair, (April 4, 2008).	12
Sup. Ct. R. 18.1	14, 25
